## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
School Specialty, Inc.		08/29/2000	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	School Specialty, Inc.	
Street Address:	P.O. Box 1579	
City:	Appleton	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	54913-1579	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: WISCONSIN	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2165374	BECKLEY CARDY GROUP EVERYTHING FOR SCHOOL
Registration Number:	2237323	BECKLEY CARDY GROUP

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (414)273-5198

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 414-273-3500

Email: docketing@gklaw.com

Correspondent Name: Nicholas A. Kees; Godfrey & Kahn, S.C.

Address Line 1: 780 N. Water Street

Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Nicholas A. Kees

Total Attachments: 7

source=ssi1#page1.tif

source=ssi2#page1.tif

source=ssi3#page1.tif

source=ssi4#page1.tif

source=ssi5#page1.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002853 FRAME: 0318

900008192

source=ssi6#page1.tif source=ssi7#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 002853 FRAME: 0319

# ARTICLES OF MERGER OF SCHOOL SPECIALTY, INC. WITH AND INTO NEW SCHOOL, INC.

The undersigned officer of New School, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin, pursuant to Sections 180.1105 and 180.1107 of the Wisconsin Business Corporation Law (the "WBCL"), hereby certifies as follows:

- 1. The Agreement and Plan of Merger by and between School Specialty, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("SSI"), and New School, Inc. (the "Surviving Corporation"), is attached hereto as Exhibit A and made a part hereof.
- 2. All of the issued and outstanding shares of stock of the Surviving Corporation are owned by SSI.
- 3. Said Plan of Merger was adopted and approved by the Board of Directors and the sole Shareholder of the Surviving Corporation on July 20, 2000 in accordance with Sections 180.1101 and 180.1103 of the WBCL.
- 4. All provisions of the laws of the States of Wisconsin and Delaware applicable to the proposed merger have been complied with.
- 5. The Merger shall be effective as of 5 p.m. (Milwaukee, Wisconsin time) on August 31, 2000.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, New School, Inc. has caused these Articles of Merger to be executed as of the  $29^{\frac{1}{10}}$  day of August, 2000.

NEW SCHOOL INC

By:  $\setminus$ 

Daniel P. Spalding, Chief Executive Officer

This instrument was drafted by: Ellen R. Drought Godfrey & Kahn, S.C. 780 North Water Street Milwaukee, WI 53202

MW391617\_1.DOC

SEP 1 2000

00 AUG 31 PH 3: 27

## AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER

AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER, dated as of July 24, 2000, by and between School Specialty, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("SSI"), and New School, Inc., a Wisconsin corporation and a wholly-owned subsidiary of SSI (the "Surviving Corporation"). SSI and the Surviving Corporation are sometimes hereinafter referred to as the "Constituent Corporations."

WHEREAS, SSI, as of the date hereof, has authority to issue 151,000,000 shares of capital stock, of which 150,000,000 are designated as Common Stock, \$.001 par value (the "SSI Common Stock"), and 1,000,000 shares are designated as Preferred Stock, \$.001 par value (the "SSI Preferred") and, as of the date hereof, 17,464,505 shares of SSI Common Stock are issued and outstanding, and no shares of SSI Preferred are issued and outstanding; and

WHEREAS, the Surviving Corporation has authority to issue 151,000,000 shares of capital stock, of which 150,000,000 are designated as Common Stock, \$.001 par value (the "Surviving Corporation Common Stock"), and 1,000,000 shares are designated as Preferred Stock, \$.001 par value (the "Surviving Corporation Preferred"); and

WHEREAS, as of the date hereof, 100 shares of Surviving Corporation Common Stock are issued and outstanding, all of which are held by SSI, and no shares of Surviving Corporation Preferred are issued and outstanding; and

WHEREAS, SSI and the Surviving Corporation desire that SSI merge with and into the Surviving Corporation and that the Surviving Corporation shall continue as the surviving corporation in such merger, upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth herein and in accordance with the laws of the State of Wisconsin and the laws of the State of Delaware; and

WHEREAS, the respective Boards of Directors of SSI and the Surviving Corporation have approved this Agreement and directed that it be submitted to a vote of their shareholders.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements and covenants set forth herein, the parties hereto agree to merge as follows:

## ARTICLE 1

#### **MERGER**

- 1.1. Merger. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, SSI shall be merged with and into the Surviving Corporation (the "Merger") in accordance with the Wisconsin Business Corporation Law ("WBCL") and the Delaware General Corporation Law (the "DGCL"), the separate existence of SSI shall cease, and the Surviving Corporation shall be the surviving corporation and continue its corporate existence under the laws of the State of Wisconsin.
- 1.2. Effect of the Merger. At the Effective Time of the Merger (as hereinafter defined), the Surviving Corporation shall possess all the rights, privileges, powers and franchises, of a public as well as of a private nature, and shall be subject to all the restrictions, disabilities and duties, of each of SSI and the Surviving Corporation; all property, real, personal and mixed, and all debts due on any account, including subscriptions for shares, and all other choses in action, and every other interest of or belonging to or due to each of SSI and the Surviving Corporation shall vest in the Surviving Corporation without

TRADEMARK REEL: 002853 FRAME: 0321 any further act or deed; the title to any real estate or any interest therein vested by deed or otherwise in SSI shall not revert nor in anyway become impaired by reason of the Merger; the Surviving Corporation shall be responsible and liable for all the debts, liabilities and duties of each of SSI and the Surviving Corporation; a claim of or against or a pending proceeding by or against SSI or the Surviving Corporation may be prosecuted as if the Merger had not taken place, or the Surviving Corporation may be substituted in the place of SSI; and neither the rights of creditors nor any liens upon the property of SSI or the Surviving Corporation shall be impaired by the Merger.

1.3. Effective Time of the Merger. The Merger shall become effective as of the date and time (the "Effective Time of the Merger") the following actions are completed: (a) appropriate duly executed articles of merger are filed in accordance with Section 180.1105 of the WBCL; and (b) an appropriate duly executed certificate of merger is filed in accordance with Section 252 of the DGCL.

#### **ARTICLE 2**

# NAME, ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION, BY-LAWS, DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS OF THE SURVIVING CORPORATION

2.1. Name of Surviving Corporation. At the Effective Time of the Merger, Article I of the Surviving Corporation's Articles of Incorporation shall be amended to read as follows:

"The name of the corporation is School Specialty, Inc. (hereinafter "Corporation")."

- 2.2. Articles of Incorporation. The Articles of Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation, as amended pursuant to Section 2.1 hereof, shall be the Articles of Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation from and after the Effective Time of the Merger by virtue of the Merger and without any further action by the Constituent Corporations, until amended thereafter as provided therein or by law.
- 2.3. By-Laws. The By-Laws of the Surviving Corporation shall be the By-Laws of the Surviving Corporation from and after the Effective Time of the Merger by virtue of the Merger and without any further action by the Constituent Corporations, until amended thereafter as provided therein, in the Surviving Corporation's Articles of Incorporation or By-Laws.
- 2.4. Directors and Officers. The directors and officers of SSI immediately prior to the Effective Time of the Merger shall be the directors and officers, respectively, of the Surviving Corporation from and after the Effective Time of the Merger and shall hold office in accordance with the Articles of Incorporation and By-Laws of the Surviving Corporation until the expiration of the terms to which they were elected to serve as directors and officers of SSI and until their successors are duly elected and qualified. With respect to the directors of the Surviving Corporation, they shall be assigned to the same Class (either Class I, II or III) in which they were assigned while serving as directors of SSI.

## ARTICLE 3

## **CONVERSION OF SECURITIES**

3.1. Conversion. At the Effective Time of the Merger, each of the following transactions shall be deemed to occur simultaneously and this Section 3.1 shall constitute the manner and basis of converting the capital stock of the Constituent Corporations into capital stock of the Surviving Corporation and of consummating the other transactions referred to in this Section 3.1:

2

REEL: 002853 FRAME: 0322

- (a) Each share of SSI Common Stock issued and outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time of the Merger shall, by virtue of the Merger and without any action on the part of the holder thereof, be converted into and become one validly issued, fully paid and nonassessable share of Surviving Corporation Common Stock (except to the extent provided in Section 180.0622(2)(b) of the WBCL).
- (b) Each stock option to purchase shares of SSI Common Stock granted by SSI under any of the stock option plans of SSI and outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time of the Merger shall, by virtue of the terms of the stock option plans, the actions of the Boards of Directors of the Constituent Corporations and the Merger and without any action on the part of the holder thereof, be converted into and become a stock option to purchase, upon the same terms and conditions, the number of shares of Surviving Corporation Common Stock which is equal to the number of shares of SSI Common Stock which the optionee would have received had he or she exercised his or her option in full immediately prior to the Effective Time of the Merger (whether or not such option was then exercisable). The exercise price per share of the Surviving Corporation Common Stock under each of such options shall be equal to the exercise price per share of SSI Common Stock thereunder immediately prior to the Effective Time of the Merger. A number of shares of Surviving Corporation Common Stock shall be reserved for issuance upon the exercise of options equal to the number of shares of SSI Common Stock so reserved immediately prior to the Effective Time of the Merger.
- (c) Each share of Surviving Corporation Common Stock issued and outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time of the Merger (each of which is presently held by SSI), without any action on the part of the holder thereof, shall be canceled and cease to exist, and no shares of the Surviving Corporation or other securities of the Surviving Corporation shall be issued or other consideration paid in respect thereof.

# 3.2. Conversion of Certificates.

- (a) Each stock certificate which, immediately prior to the Effective Time of the Merger, represented issued and outstanding shares of SSI Common Stock shall not represent shares of SSI Common Stock (which shares shall cease to exist) after the Effective Time of the Merger but instead shall be and become at the Effective Time of the Merger a certificate representing an identical number of shares of Surviving Corporation Common Stock, automatically by virtue of the Merger and without any action on the part of the holder thereof. Upon the surrender or transfer following the Effective Time of the Merger of a stock certificate that represented SSI Common Stock immediately prior to the Effective Time of the Merger, but subject to Section 3.2(b) hereof, a stock certificate representing the same number of shares of Surviving Corporation Common Stock shall be reissued to the holder or transferee, as the case may be, thereof, provided that no holder of a stock certificate that represented SSI Common Stock immediately prior to the Effective Time of the Merger shall be required to surrender such stock certificate in connection with the Merger and such stock certificate shall represent the same number of shares of Surviving Corporation Common Stock until so surrendered.
- (b) If, after the Effective Time of the Merger, any certificate for shares of Surviving Corporation Common Stock is to be issued in a name other than that in which the certificate which immediately prior to the Effective Time of the Merger represented shares of SSI Common Stock surrendered in exchange therefor is registered, it shall be a condition of such exchange that the certificate so surrendered shall be properly endorsed and otherwise in proper form for transfer and the person requesting such exchange shall pay any transfer and other taxes required by reason of the

TRADEMARK REEL: 002853 FRAME: 0323 issuance of certificates for such shares of the Surviving Corporation capital stock in a name other than that of the registered holder of the certificate surrendered, or shall establish to the satisfaction of the Surviving Corporation or its agent that such tax has been paid or is not applicable. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no party hereto shall be liable to a holder of shares of SSI capital stock for any shares of Surviving Corporation capital stock or dividends or distributions thereon delivered to a public official pursuant to any applicable abandoned property, escheat or similar law.

#### **ARTICLE 4**

## EMPLOYEE BENEFIT AND COMPENSATION PLANS

At the Effective Time of the Merger, any employee benefit plan or incentive compensation plan, including any stock option plan, to which SSI is then a party shall be assumed by, and continue to be the plan of, the Surviving Corporation. To the extent any employee benefit plan or incentive compensation plan of SSI provides for the issuance or purchase of, or otherwise relates to, SSI capital stock, from and after the Effective Time of the Merger, such plan shall be deemed to provide for the issuance or purchase of, or otherwise to relate to, the Surviving Corporation capital stock.

#### ARTICLE 5

#### **CONDITIONS**

Consummation of the Merger is subject to the satisfaction at or prior to the Effective Time of the Merger of the following conditions:

- 5.1. SSI Stockholder Approval. This Agreement and the Merger shall have been adopted and approved by the stockholders of SSI in accordance with the Articles of Incorporation of SSI and the applicable provisions of the DGCL.
- 5.2. Surviving Corporation Shareholder Approval. This Agreement and the Merger shall have been adopted and approved by SSI as the holder of all the outstanding shares of Surviving Corporation capital stock prior to the Effective Time of the Merger.
- 5.3. Consents, etc. Any and all consents, permits, authorizations, approvals and orders deemed in the sole discretion of SSI to be material to the consummation of the Merger shall have been obtained.

#### ARTICLE 6

#### **AGREEMENTS**

- 6.1. No Preferred Stock. Prior to the Effective Time of the Merger, the Surviving Corporation shall not issue Surviving Corporation Preferred.
- 6.2. Taking of Necessary Action; Further Action. Subject to Section 7.1, each of SSI and the Surviving Corporation will take all such reasonable and lawful action as may be necessary or appropriate in order to effectuate the Merger as promptly as possible. If, at any time after the Effective Time of the Merger, any such further action is necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes of this Agreement and to vest the Surviving Corporation with full right, title and possession to all assets, property, rights, privileges, powers and franchises of the Constituent Corporations, the officers and directors of the

TRADEMARK

Constituent Corporations are fully authorized in the name of their corporation or otherwise to take, and will take, all such lawful and necessary action.

6.3. Other Agreements. The Surviving Corporation, from and after the Effective Time of the Merger, agrees that it may be served with process in the State of Delaware in any proceeding for the enforcement of any obligation of either Constituent Corporation and in any proceeding for the enforcement of any obligation of the Surviving Corporation arising from the Merger. The Surviving Corporation irrevocably appoints the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware as its agent to accept Secretary of Process in any such proceeding. A copy of any such service of process may be sent by the service of the State of the State of Delaware to the chief executive officer of the Surviving Corporation at Secretary of State of the State of Delaware to the chief executive officer of the Surviving Corporation at the following address: 1000 N. Bluemound Drive, Appleton, Wisconsin 54914 (or such other address as specified by the Surviving Corporation in a notice to the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware).

# ARTICLE 7

## **GENERAL**

- 7.1. Termination and Abandonment. This Agreement may be terminated and the Merger and other transactions herein provided for abandoned at any time prior to the Effective Time of the Merger, whether before or after adoption and approval of this Agreement by the stockholders of SSI, by action of the Board of Directors of SSI, if the Board of Directors of SSI determines that the consummation of the transactions provided for herein would not, for any reason, be in the best interests of SSI and its transactions provided for herein would not, for any reason, be in the best interests of SSI and its transactions. In the event of termination of this Agreement, this Agreement shall become void and of no stockholders. In the event of termination of this Agreement, this Agreement SSI or the Surviving Corporation or their effect and there shall be no liability on the part of either SSI or the Surviving Corporation or their respective Boards of Directors or shareholders, except that SSI shall pay all expenses incurred in connection with the Merger or in respect of this Agreement or relating thereto.
- 7.2. Amendment. This Agreement may be amended at any time prior to the Effective Time of the Merger with the mutual consent of the Boards of Directors of SSI and the Surviving Corporation; Merger with the mutual consent of the Boards of Directors of SSI, this Agreement may not be provided, however, that after it has been adopted by the stockholders of SSI, would have a material amended in any manner which, in the judgment of the Board of Directors of SSI, would have a material adverse effect on the rights of such stockholders or in any manner not permitted under applicable law; adverse effect on the rights of such stockholders or in any manner not permitted under applicable law; adverse effect on the rights of such stockholders or in any manner not permitted under applicable law; shareholder of the Surviving Corporation shall require the prior approval of such shareholder.
- 7.3. Headings. The headings set forth herein are inserted for convenience or reference only and are not intended to be part of, or to affect the meaning or interpretation of, this Agreement.
- 7.4. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in two counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original, and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute one and the same instrument.
- 7.5. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Wisconsin without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of law thereof, except to the extent the laws of the State of Delaware are applicable to SSI in respect of the Merger, in which case the laws of the State of Delaware shall apply without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of law thereof.

REEL: 002853 FRAME: 0325

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this Agreement to be executed on its behalf and attested by its officers hereunto duly authorized, all as of the day and year first above written.

> SCHOOL SPECIALTY, INC A Delaware Corporation

By:

Daniel P. Spalding,

Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer

Attest:

Joseph F. Franzoi, IV, Secretary

NEW SCHOOL, THIC

A Wisconsin Corporation

By:

Daniel P. Spalding,

Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer

Attest: Joseph F. Franzoi, IV, Secretary

MW436600\_1.DOC

gram or HER SIG SEP 1 2000 PERMITTED OF THE PROPERTY OF T

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 002853 FRAME: 0326

**RECORDED: 05/18/2004**